Report to Board of Appeals July 10, 2018
Village of Shorewood, Wisconsin

Shorewood
Prepared by: Building Inspector Justin Burris

RE: Appeal denial of building permit applications to construct a detached one & two-
car conjoined garage at 2410 E. Shorewood Blvd. and 2406 E. Shorewood Blvd.

June 5, 2018 Building Inspector Justin Burris denied the building permit application because the
proposed garage is to be constructed within the side and rear yard setbacks. The Building
Permit application was submitted on June 4, 2018 and the Board of Appeals applications were
submitted on June 11, 2018 and June 18, 2018.

Parcel Information 2410 E. Shorewood Blvd. R-5 District, Single-family dwelling:
e Parcel Dimension: 52.5'w x 137.3'd 7,208 sqft
e Maximum Accessory Structure: 720 sqft

Parcel Information 2406 E. Shorewood Blvd. R-6 District, Two-family dwelling:
e Parcel Dimension: 58.04”w x 117.3'd + 12.5'w x 20’'d 7,058 sqft
o Maximum Accessory Structure: 705 sqft

Zoning Regulations:
The properties are located in the R-5 & R-6 Residential Zoning Districts that allows One-Family
dwellings (R-5) and One- and Two-Family dwellings (R-6).

Village zoning code sections 535-19-E & F (5) Setback:
(a) Front, minimum: 25 feet or the average of existing setbacks on the side of the street
where the property is located, between the two closest intersecting streets, whichever is
greater.
(b) Rear, minimum: three feet.
(c) Side: [1] Interior, minimum: three feet

Village zoning code section 535-47 A. (4) Off-Street Parking Schedule of Requirements:
(a) Single-family dwellings: there shall be a minimum of one parking space in an
approved garage.
(b) Two-family dwellings: one parking space in an approved garage per dwelling
unit.

Village zoning code section: 535-58 Findings:
No variance to the provisions of this chapter shall be granted by the Board unless it finds
that all of the following facts and conditions exist and so indicates in the minutes of its
proceedings:
A. Exceptional circumstances. There must be exceptional, extraordinary or unusual
circumstances or conditions applying to the lot, parcel or structure that do not apply
generally to other properties in the same district and the granting of the variance would
not be of so general or recurrent nature as to suggest that this chapter should be
changed.




B. Absence of detriment. The variance will not create substantial detriment to adjacent
property and will not materially impair or be contrary to the purpose and the spirit of this
chapter or the public interest.

Existing Conditions
Currently there is a legal nonconforming two-car shared-garage at the rear of the property

providing one parking space for each property. Enforcement orders (EEN18-0074 & EEN18-
0075) were issued on 03/01/2018 for repairs on the garage due to disrepair. The owners have
opted to construct a new garage in lieu of maintaining the existing structure.

Staff
The Village is in opposition to the requested variance for the following reasons:

1. There is ample area on both properties to construct an individual two-car detached
garage as the included surveys indicate.

2. The purpose of three- foot rear and side yard setback is for accessibility to structures
from all sides for maintenance. Setbacks are also a way to separate uses between
neighbors.

3. The property at 2406 E. Shorewood Blvd. is a duplex which requires one parking space
per dwelling unit, and the proposed garage provides only one parking space in the
garage.

4. The Village does not find an exceptional circumstance due to the lot configuration as
there is a similar condition at properties 3926 N. Stowell Ave. and 3930 N. Stowell Ave.
wherein there is a shared driveway and separate garages, and the combined width of the
Stowell Ave. properties is 10.54’ less than that of the Shorewood Blvd. properties (see
attached pictures).

Materials provided:
1. Building Permit application
BOA applications
Denial letters
Aerial, Parcel maps
Survey of 2410 E Shorewood Blvd.
Survey of 2406 E. Shorewood Blvd.
Easements
Aerial of 3926 / 3930 N. Stowell Ave.
. Enforcement orders EEN18-0074 & EEN18-0075
10. Pictures
11. 535-58 Zoning Section- Board of Appeals findings
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OFFICE USE ONLY - Findings of the Board of Appeals after consideration of the criteria

Reason for Application:

Applicant’'s Appeal Ruling APPROVED —| NOT APPROVED

Reason for Ruling:

* Please verify with the Planning and Development Department prior to ptacement on the Board of Appeals Agenda whether
site plans or other documentation are required.

* A copy of the Board of Appeals Meeting Agenda will be mailed fo the applicant/contractor unless ctherwise indicated or
emailed if an email is provided.

72~

Applicant Signature
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North East Neighbor

South East View
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BOARD OF APPEALS APPLICATION:

Village of Shorewood e
Planning & Development Department
3930 N. Murray Avenue, Shorewood, WI 53211

e

Shgrpwood Phone (414) 847-2640 Facsimile (414) 847-2648
%\46 www villageofshorewood.org
The Board of Appeals has the authority to grant exceptions,
variances or review appeals regarding Village official code e
interpretations. A Variance allows dimensional variations for items PErRMIT#
within the zoning code. Use variances are prohibited. Special DATE RECEIVED:
Exceptions are granted for aliowed uses when certain conditions SCHEDULED MEETING: .—[ ! 6 \
must be met. - LN b
TAX KEY #

Property Address 2406 E. Shorewood Blvd

Owner's Information” - | Applicant Information . Contractor?[ [:YES[ INO -
Name John Haschker Name

Address 2406 E. Shorewood Blvd Address

City/State/Zip Shorewood, WI, 53211 City/State/Zip

Phone #414-975-9896 | A # Phone # | Alt #

Email jhaschker@gmail.com Email

Check if prefer Board of Appeals Meeting Agenda Emailed: OWNER APPLICANT

variance special exception

{/We are requesting a: (refer to guidelines for explanaf¥n)
appeal to interpretation to allow

Describe in detail the reason you are applying for a Board of Appeals application:

MATERIALS REQUIRED WHEN APPEAL IS PROPERTY-BASED (FIVE COLOR COPIES OF EACH) :

[IPicture — Of front of property taken from street curb See PicTuees Feom Appercarrons oA
>3
[¥]Picture(s) — Of property area in question 2HI0 €. SHorEwoe) Beun

Property survey marked with appropriate dimensions

Variance Granting Criteria

1. Describe how the hardship is due to physical limitations (lot shape, lot size, grade, drainage, neighboring uses, access, eic.)
of the property rather than the circumstances of the appellant (economic, family, personal, and physical [other than certified
disability] hardships are not considered, nor are the nature, condition or configuration of structures or improvements on the
property):

The existing garage is, and thus the new garage will be built across property line due to the available space on each property to
build any type of usable structure. The existing unusually shaped property lots, along with the multiple surrounding properties, is
the reason for the required reduced setbacks. In addition, there is not enough usable property on 2406 to erect a 2-car garage.

2. Describe how unnecessary hardship exists because compliance is unreasonably burdensome. The hardship must be
unique to the property and cannot be self-created.

The driveway extends north from the street and also has the property line going down the middle. The
driveway goes directly into the garage footprint.

3. Describe how you think the granting of this variance would not harm public interest such as public safety, the environment,
property values, etc.:

A new garage using the existing footprint and extending to the east for an additional car will not harm any surrounding property. The
reduced offsets allow for the land to be used as originally intended. The existing garage has been used successfuily between
multiple neighbors for the 15+ years | have owned and lived at 2406 and goes back to an unrecorded date.




“OFFICE USE ONL)

Reason for Application:

Applicant's Appeal Ruling APPROVED NOT APPROVED

Reason for Ruling:

* Please verify with the Planning and Development Department prior to placement on the Board of Appeals Agenda whether
site plans or other documentation are required. :

* A copy of the Board of Appeals Meeting Agenda will be mailed to the applicant/contractor unless otherwise indicated or
emailed if an email is provided.

RSN

A/pplicant Signature
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BADGER SURVEYING CO.. INC.

REGISTERED LAND SURVEYORS
MILTON H. SCHMIDT, Pres. PHONE CONCORD 4-3782
CLARENCE H. PIEPENBURG, Vice-Pres, 823 W. ATKINSON AVE.

JAMES A. EIDE, Sec.-Treas. MILWAUKEE &, WIS,

PLAT OF SURVEY

Property &t 2410 B, Shorewsood Blvd, Y. Nichdles and Claire E, Fox - Owner
Iogal Description: The West 5 feet of Lot 10 and the East 47,50 feet of Lot 11, Floek 2,
Garden Terrace of part of the North Esst 1/% of the North West 1/4 of Section 10, Township
7 Horth, Bange 22 Z=at, in the Village of Shorewvod, Milwaulkee County, Wisconsin,
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